



PUBLIC POWER CORPORATION S.A.

Reg. No : 47829/06/B/00/2
Chalkokondyli 30 - 10432 Athens

Information for the period January 1 2005 - June 30 2005

The following information is a general overview of the financial status of Public Power Corporation S.A. and PPC Group. We recommend to our readers before proceeding to any investing transaction to visit our site (www.dei.gr) where all the financial statements are published, according to IFRS, as well as the interim auditor's report whenever is requested.

BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in thousands of Euro

	THE GROUP		THE PARENT COMPANY	
	30-06-05	31-12-2004	30-06-05	31-12-04
ASSETS				
Total non current assets	10.673.545	9.831.529	10.725.280	9.875.045
Materials, spare parts and supplies, net	566.417	582.669	566.417	582.669
Trade receivables, net	734.332	660.437	734.332	660.437
Other current assets	120.825	105.009	121.408	105.628
Cash and cash equivalents	45.486	28.071	38.210	20.274
Total assets	12.140.605	11.207.715	12.185.647	11.244.053
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Long-term debt, net of current portion	2.943.358	3.107.427	2.943.358	3.107.427
Other non-current liabilities	2.462.185	2.250.972	2.464.832	2.250.972
Current portion of debt	695.941	584.207	695.941	584.207
Other current liabilities	1.216.637	1.043.739	1.216.619	1.043.721
Total liabilities (a)	7.318.121	6.986.345	7.320.750	6.986.327
Total equity	4.822.484	4.221.370	4.864.897	4.257.726
Minority interests	0	0	0	0
Total equity (b)	4.822.484	4.221.370	4.864.897	4.257.726
Total Liabilities and Equity (a) + (b)	12.140.605	11.207.715	12.185.647	11.244.053

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Amounts in thousands of Euro

	THE GROUP		THE PARENT COMPANY	
	30-06-05	30-06-04	30-06-05	30-06-04
Balance at the beginning of the year (1/1/2005 and 1/1/2004, respectively)	4.221.370	3.479.715	4.257.726	3.509.933
Dividends distributed	(208.800)	(162.400)	(208.800)	(162.400)
Net gains and losses recognised directly in the equity	3.303	1.479	3.303	1.479
Profit after tax	147.373	192.875	153.353	200.230
Expenses recognised in equity	659.238	(13)	659.315	(13)
Equity at the end of the period (30/6/2005 and 30/6/2004, respectively)	4.822.484	3.511.656	4.864.897	3.549.229

Additional data and information

Amounts in thousands of Euro

- If the interim auditor's report qualifications had been taken into account, profit before tax and shareholders' equity for the period would be reduced by Euro 13.2 million.
- The Group's companies with their respective addresses and participation percentages, that are included in the consolidated financial statements are listed below :

Company	Parent Company	Address	Participation
PPC S.A.	100%	30, Chalkokondyli str. Athens 104 32, Greece	
PPC Renewable Sources S.A.	100%	56-58, Agisilaou str. Athens 104 36, Greece	
PPC Rhodes S.A. (formerly KOZEN HELLAS)	100%	57, Veranzerou str. Athens 104 38, Greece	
PPC Telecommunications S.A.	100%	89, Dyrhliou str. Athens 104 43, Greece	
PPC KRITI S.A.	100%	56-58, Agisilaou str. Athens 104 36, Greece	

The above-mentioned companies have been fully consolidated.
- The Parent Company has been audited by the tax authorities up to December 31, 2000. The Group's subsidiaries which are fully consolidated have not been audited by the tax authorities since their inception, except from PPC Telecommunications S.A. which has been audited by the tax authorities up to December 31, 2002 according to the provisions of Law 3259/2004.
- In accordance with article 15 of Law 3229/2004 the Parent Company proceeded to a revaluation of its real estate assets as of December 31, 2004, conducted by a renowned firm of independent appraisers, in accordance with IFRS and was completed during 2005. The results of the revaluation of Land and Buildings were recorded in the Parent Company's books on December 31, 2004.
 - In addition, the Parent Company proceeded to a revaluation of its other assets (Machinery, Technical Works and Other equipment) as of December 31, 2004, using the same firm of independent appraisers. The appraisal of the aforementioned other assets will be completed during the fourth quarter of 2005. Till the date of the publication of the financial statements for the six month period ended June 30, 2005, and due to the fact that the appraisal has not been completed, the Parent Company has not completed the procedure of recording the results from the estimation of the above assets, since the physical/accounting correlation and the reconciliation between the fixed assets' register and the accounting settlements of the results from the appraisal have not been completed. Any possible differences (positive or negative) that may arise to the revaluated fair value of the aforementioned assets as of January 1, 2005 (and furthermore as of June 30, 2005), to the net estimated revaluation as of January 1, 2005 (and furthermore as of June 30, 2005) and to the estimated depreciation that were calculated and recorded for the respective assets for the six month period ended June 30, 2005, will be defined, finalized and recorded during the period of the above procedure, which is expected to be completed until the publication of the financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005.
 - The calculation of the depreciation of real estate assets (case (a)) as well as the calculation of the depreciation of other fixed assets (case (b)) for the six month period ended June 30, 2005, was made based on the assets' remaining useful life, as determined by the independent appraisers. The Parent Company estimates that the above mentioned change in estimates, (reestimation of the its assets useful life), will not materially affect its results, due to the simultaneous revaluation of its assets.
- There was no change in the accounting principles for the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2004. The Group and the Parent Company have adopted the new standards as well as the revised IAS that have been approved by the EU and for which the implementation date is January 1st, 2005. The adoption of the above new and revised standards by the Group and the Parent Company has not led to any change in the financial statements and the comparative data. Until December 31, 2004 the Group prepared and published consolidated financial statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, while from January 1, 2005 and for any future publication of interim or annual financial statements, is required by law to publish the Parent Company's financial statements as well. The Parent Company adopts the same accounting principles with those of the Group, except for the revised IAS 27, according to which the Parent Company evaluates its investments in subsidiaries and associates in cost, except for the cases in which their cost is fully devaluated.
- In April 2005, Public Power Corporation participated in the tender process for the privatization of 3 power plants in Bulgaria. PPC has submitted offers for two out of the three companies (Bobov Dol and Varna) and was the highest bidder for the Bobov Dol power plant. The Bulgarian Privatization Agency has cancelled the open tender for the sale of the Bobov Dol power plant. PPC has appealed the Agency's decision in front of the Supreme Administrative Court of Bulgaria. The appeal will be heard on November 8, 2005.
- There are no liens against the Parent Company's fixed assets, which could materially affect the Parent Company's financial position.
- Adequate provisions have been established for all litigation.
- Payroll for the Parent Company includes 27,697 employees out of which 152 employees work exclusively for the Hellenic Transmission System Operator and for which the Company is compensated. The Group's payroll includes 27,698 employees.
- Sales and purchases of the Parent Company to its related companies (according to IAS 24), for the six month period ended June 30, 2005 amount to Euro 146,653.00 and Euro 164,706.00, respectively. As at June 30, 2005 the receivables and the payables of the Parent Company due to the related companies amount to Euro 75,499.00 and Euro 39,568.00, respectively. Sales and purchases of the Group, for the six month period ended June 30, 2005, as well as receivables and payables, that arose from the transactions of the Group to its related companies according to IAS 24, amount to Euro 146,636.00, Euro 164,706.00, Euro 74,698.00 and Euro 39,568.00, respectively.
- Capital expenditure of the Parent Company for the period, amounted to approximately Euro 362 million.
- Since January 1, 2005 the Parent Company monitors all developments concerning its ratio of CO2 emissions according to the National Allocation Plan. The National Allocation Plan as formatted after the submission of the Greek State's supplementary information and approved by the European Commission by its Decision 20/VI/2005, was submitted to public consultation, which was concluded on July 4, 2005. A Joint Ministerial Decision, by the Ministers of Development and Environment is expected in order to finalize the National Allocation Plan. The Parent Company has established a provision for the future purchase of emission allowances, which amounted to approximately, Euro 45 million. The Parent Company's calculations have been

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Amounts in thousands of Euro

	THE GROUP			
	1/1-30/06/2005	1/1-30/6/2004	1/4-30/6/2005	1/4-30/6/2004
Sales	2.119.003	2.002.865	1.039.257	959.525
Gross Operating Results	798.616	877.890	462.088	393.046
PROFIT BEFORE TAX, FINANCING & INVESTING ACTIVITIES AND DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION	552.594	657.914	217.395	282.851
PROFIT BEFORE TAX, FINANCING AND INVESTING ACTIVITIES	295.625	383.124	86.690	146.474
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	222.775	311.881	47.828	125.611
Income tax expense	(75.402)	(119.006)	(16.003)	(48.363)
PROFIT AFTER TAX	147.373	192.875	31.825	77.248
Distributed to:				
Companies' Shareholders	147.373	192.875	31.825	77.248
Minority interests	0	0	0	0
Earnings per share, basic and diluted (in Euro)	0,64	0,83	0,14	0,33

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Amounts in thousands of Euro

	THE PARENT COMPANY			
	1/1-30/06/2005	1/1-30/6/2004	1/4-30/6/2005	1/4-30/6/2004
Sales	2.119.003	2.002.865	1.039.257	959.525
Gross Operating Results	798.616	877.890	462.088	393.046
PROFIT BEFORE TAX, FINANCING & INVESTING ACTIVITIES AND DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION	552.746	658.261	217.547	283.143
PROFIT BEFORE TAX, FINANCING AND INVESTING ACTIVITIES	295.777	383.471	86.842	146.766
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	228.755	319.236	51.137	129.737
Income tax expense	(75.402)	(119.006)	(16.003)	(48.363)
PROFIT AFTER TAX	153.353	200.230	35.134	81.374
Distributed to:				
Companies' Shareholders	153.353	200.230	35.134	81.374
Minority interests	0	0	0	0
Earnings per share, basic and diluted (in Euro)	0,66	0,86	0,15	0,35

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Amounts in thousands of Euro

	THE GROUP		THE PARENT COMPANY	
	1/1-30/6/2005	1/1-30/6/2004	1/1-30/6/2005	1/1-30/6/2004
Operating Activities				
Profit before tax	222.775	311.881	228.755	319.236
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities and reconciliation for non cash transactions :				
Depreciation and amortisation	311.822	328.791	311.822	328.791
Amortisation of customers' contributions and subsidies	(54.853)	(54.001)	(54.853)	(54.001)
Interest expense	68.162	76.117	68.162	76.117
Other adjustments	(4.533)	8.033	(10.391)	1.016
Changes in assets	(54.008)	(59.093)	(53.973)	(59.093)
Changes in liabilities	75.024	40.720	75.021	40.690
Income tax paid	(160.164)	(189.522)	(160.164)	(189.522)
Net Cash from Operating Activities	404.225	462.926	404.379	463.234
Cash Flows from Investing Activities				
Capital expenditure/(disposal) of fixed assets and software	(361.764)	(357.560)	(361.764)	(357.560)
Proceeds from customers' contributions and subsidies	90.540	94.788	90.540	94.788
Interest received	5.796	5.009	6.163	4.934
Investments	0	(5.000)	0	(13.000)
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	(265.428)	(262.763)	(265.061)	(270.838)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities				
Net change in short term borrowings	(55.250)	44.130	(55.250)	44.130
Proceeds from interest bearing loans and borrowings	225.000	355.000	225.000	355.000
Principal payments of interest bearing loans and borrowings	(226.304)	(443.244)	(226.304)	(443.244)
Interest paid	(64.809)	(70.852)	(64.809)	(70.852)
Dividends paid	(19)	(78.926)	(19)	(78.926)
Other	0	107	0	107
Net cash used in Financing Activities	(121.382)	(193.785)	(121.382)	(193.785)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	17.415	6.378	17.936	(1.389)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	28.071	27.493	20.274	24.389
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	45.486	33.871	38.210	23.000

- conducted on the basis of estimates concerning the volume of the required emission allowances and their price at June 30, 2005.
- The final clearance and reconciliation of the balances of the PPC Personnel Insurance Organisation (PPC - PIO) has not yet been finalised.
- Based on the provisions of IAS 16 "Property, Plant and Equipment" the acquisition cost of an asset includes, among others, the initial estimates for the required dismantlement and removal cost of the asset in question. These costs are quantified and recognised in the financial statements, according to IAS 37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets". The Parent Company considers that dismantlement costs can be financed through the sell-out of materials deriving from the dismantlement procedure (mainly iron), especially in the case of lignite fired stations and the natural gas fired stations. In addition, as far as oil power plants are concerned, the Parent Company is currently in the process of examining the parameters that shape the dismantlement cost. The accompanying financial statements do not include a provision concerning the future dismantlement cost for all the above mentioned plant categories.
- The Messochora inhabitants have challenged the last environmental permit granted for the Acheloos project, including Messochora, as well as ancillary specific construction relating to Messochora on environmental grounds and the law relevant to the expropriation of the land for flooding of the Messochora dams. The Parent Company has invested Euro 259.6 million on this project at June 30, 2005. The final hearing to the environmental permit for Acheloos took place on June 4th, 2004 and the relevant decisions No 1688/2005 (June 3, 2005) and 1691/2005 (June 3, 2005) issued by the Supreme Court repealed the environmental permit granted for the Acheloos project as well as the ancillary projects. After these Decisions a new Environmental Impact Assessment study dealing only with the Messochora hydroelectric project and the three ancillary projects of PPC SA, is under preparation by PPC SA. This study upon completion will be submitted to the Greek Ministry of Environment, for the issue of New Environmental Terms of the Messochora Hydroelectric Project and the three ancillary projects of PPC SA, and therefore will disconnect PPC SA from the whole Acheloos project issue. The Management estimates that a new Environmental Permit will be issued and the project will be completed.